CITY OF STEVENSON

RESOLUTION NO. 2016-285

ESTABLISHING FEES RELATED TO THE LICENSING OF VACATION RENTAL HOMES.

WHEREAS, the adoption of Ordinance 2016-1091 creates a vacation rental program which involves the review of application materials and issuance of a Vacation Rental License; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2016-1091 authorizes the city establish and periodically adjust nonrefundable application fees for the review and issuance of Vacation Rental Licenses; and

WHEREAS, the policies of the Vacation Rental Program are intended to benefit the local economy, reduce administrative burdens and barriers to entry, ensure market fairness and taxation, protect guests, and avoid unchecked neighborhood disruptions; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Stevenson that fees in the following, nonrefundable amount shall be paid to the City by persons applying for vacation rental licenses:

Vacation Rental Application Fees New License \$200 License Renewal For applications received after June 30th, the application fees may **Prorated Licenses** be reduced to 50% of the fee listed above. Appeals At the discretion of the City Administrator, the actual costs for Labor, Overhead, and **Outside Consultant** labor, overhead, and expenses for outside consultant reviews and/or Review special inspections may be added to the above application fee. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall be effective concurrent with the effective date of Ordinance 2016-1091. PASSED in regular session this day of , 2016. Mayor of the City of Stevenson ATTEST: Clerk of the City of Stevenson APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Attorney for the City of Stevenson